RESOLUTION 2018 - 136

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF ONE (1) BUS TO THE TOWNSHIP OF OCEAN FOR THE SUM OF \$1.00

Whereas, the Township of Barnegat Recreation Department is in possession of one (1) Transportation bus; and

Whereas, the Township of Barnegat Recreation Department is no longer in need of its Transportation bus for trips; and

Whereas, the Township of Ocean has a need for a Transportation Bus for various trips for their Recreation Department; and

Whereas, should Barnegat Township need a Transportation Bus for a special event, Ocean Township will offer said bus as a shared service to Barnegat Township; now

Therefore be it resolved that the Township of Barnegat is authorizing the sale of one (1) Barnegat Transportation Bus to the Township of Ocean for the sum of \$1.00;

Bus #711 1FDXE45FX3HB52115 03 E-450 Mileage 161,053

CERTIFICATION

I, Michele A. Rivers, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Barnegat Township Committee at their regular meeting held on the 3rd day of April, 2018, in the Municipal Complex, 900 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat, New Jersey.

> Michele A. Rivers Municipal Clerk